

# 22-2318

---

## United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit

DEBORAH TAVENNER,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

– v. –

INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Southern District of New York  
No. 21-cv-6345 – Judge Kenneth M. Karas

---

### RESPONSE BRIEF OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEE INTERNATIONAL BUSINESS MACHINES CORP.

---

Anthony J. Dick  
JONES DAY  
51 Louisiana Ave., NW  
Washington, DC 20001  
Telephone: (202) 879-3939  
ajdick@jonesday.com

Traci L. Lovitt  
Matthew W. Lampe  
JONES DAY  
250 Vesey Street  
New York, NY 10281  
Telephone: (212) 326-3939  
tlovitt@jonesday.com  
mwlampe@jonesday.com

J. Benjamin Aguiñaga  
JONES DAY  
2727 N. Harwood St., Ste. 500  
Dallas, TX 75201  
Telephone: (214) 220-3939  
jbaguinaga@jonesday.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellee IBM*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	5
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED.....	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	18
ARGUMENT.....	19
I.    THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER PLAINTIFF’S CLAIMS.....	19
II.   PLAINTIFF’S SUIT IS AN UNTIMELY ATTEMPT TO VACATE AN ADVERSE ARBITRATION AWARD.....	25
III.  PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE TIMELINESS PROVISION FAILS.....	27
A.  The Timeliness Provision Is Valid and Enforceable.....	28
1.  Arbitration provisions must be upheld as long as they prove a fair opportunity to pursue a claim.....	28
2.  The Timeliness Provision gave Plaintiff a fair opportunity to vindicate her ADEA claim.....	31
B.  Plaintiff’s Piggybacking Argument Fails.....	33
1.  The judge-made piggybacking doctrine is an inapposite exception to an exhaustion rule for EEOC charges, which Plaintiff was not required to file.....	34

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
2. Even if piggybacking were part of the ADEA’s statute of limitations, it is a procedural rule, not a substantive right .....	39
IV. PLAINTIFF’S CHALLENGE TO THE CONFIDENTIALITY PROVISION FAILS.....	45
V. THE DISTRICT COURT RIGHTLY SEALED THE CONFIDENTIAL ARBITRATION MATERIALS .....	49
A. The Confidential Materials Are Not Judicial Documents .....	49
B. Plaintiff’s Counterarguments Fail .....	55
CONCLUSION .....	60

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009) .....	30, 39, 40
<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013) .....	28, 30, 31
<i>AT&amp;T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011) .....	28
<i>Badgerow v. Walters</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1310 (2022) .....	5
<i>Bernstein v. Bernstein Litowitz Berger &amp; Grossmann LLP</i> , 814 F.3d 132 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	18, 59
<i>Billie v. Coverall N. Am.</i> , 594 F. Supp. 3d 479 (D. Conn. 2022).....	23, 24
<i>Brown v. Maxwell</i> , 929 F.3d 41 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	51, 55, 56, 57
<i>CellInfo, LLC v. Am. Tower Corp.</i> , 506 F. Supp. 3d 61 (D. Mass. 2020).....	23, 24
<i>Chandler v. IBM</i> , No. 21-cv-6319, 2022 WL 2473340 (S.D.N.Y. July 6, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cyber Imaging Sys., Inc. v. Eyelation, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-901, 2015 WL 12851390 (E.D.N.C. Nov. 4, 2015).....	26
<i>Doscher v. Sea Port Grp. Sec., LLC</i> , 832 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	5
<i>Dow Jones &amp; Co. v. Harrods Ltd.</i> , 346 F.3d 357 (2d Cir. 2003) (per curiam).....	18, 19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Duane Reade Inc. v. St. Paul Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 411 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 2005) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018).....	28, 29, 42
<i>Estle v. IBM</i> , 23 F.4th 210 (2d Cir. 2022).....	30, 39, 45
<i>Fisher v. Aetna Life Ins. Co.</i> , 32 F.4th 124 (2d Cir. 2022).....	18
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Guyden v. Aetna, Inc.</i> , 544 F.3d 376 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	49, 53
<i>Harris v. Mills</i> , 572 F.3d 66 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	18
<i>Holowecki v. Fed. Express Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	36
<i>Howell v. Rivergate Toyota, Inc.</i> , 144 F. App'x 475 (6th Cir. 2005) .....	44
<i>In Re: IBM Arb. Agreement Litig.</i> , No. 21-CV-6296, 2022 WL 2752618 (S.D.N.Y. July 14, 2022) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In Re: IBM Arb. Agreement Litig.</i> , No. 21-CV-6296, 2022 WL 3043220 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 2, 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johannes Baumgartner Wirtschafts-Und Vermögensberatung GmbH v. Salzman</i> , 969 F. Supp. 2d 278 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) .....	22
<i>Logan v. MGM Grand Detroit Casino</i> , 939 F.3d 824 (6th Cir. 2019).....	43

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Lohnn v. IBM</i> , No. 21-cv-6379, 2022 WL 36420 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 4, 2022) .....	59
<i>Lohnn v. IBM</i> , No. 22-32 (2d Cir. Feb. 8, 2022), ECF No. 71 .....	59
<i>Lugosch v. Pyramid Co. of Onondaga</i> , 435 F.3d 110 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Morgan v. Sundance, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1708 (2022) .....	44
<i>Morrison v. Circuit City Stores, Inc.</i> , 317 F.3d 646 (6th Cir. 2003) (en banc) .....	43
<i>Moses v. United States</i> , No. 90-CR-863, 2002 WL 31011864 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2002) .....	22
<i>Nicosia v. Amazon.com, Inc.</i> , 834 F.3d 220 (2d Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Olson v. MLB</i> , 29 F.4th 59 (2d Cir. 2022) .....	57
<i>Rusis v. IBM</i> , 529 F. Supp. 3d 178 (S.D.N.Y. 2021) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Smith v. IBM</i> , No. 21-CV-03856, 2022 WL 1720140 (N.D. Ga. May 27, 2022) .....	32
<i>Spira v. J.P. Morgan Chase &amp; Co.</i> , 466 F. App'x 20 (2d Cir. 2012) .....	41
<i>Standard Inv. Chartered, Inc. v. Nat'l Ass'n of Sec. Dealers, Inc.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	52, 58

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Stedman v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 06-CV-101, 2007 WL 1040367 (D.N.D. Apr. 3, 2007) .....	26
<i>Thompson v. Fresh Prods., LLC</i> , 985 F.3d 509 (6th Cir. 2021).....	41, 42, 43
<i>Tolliver v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 918 F.2d 1052 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	35, 36, 37, 38
<i>Truskoski v. ESPN, Inc.</i> , 60 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	22
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 44 F.3d 141 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	50, 51
<i>United States v. Amodeo</i> , 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	50, 51, 52, 54
<i>United States v. Feng Li</i> , 682 F. App'x 56 (2d Cir. 2017) .....	56
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 127 F. App'x 894 (7th Cir. 2005) .....	33, 46
<i>Vaden v. Discover Bank</i> , 556 U.S. 49 (2009).....	6
<i>Vernon v. Cassadaga Valley Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , 49 F.3d 886 (2d Cir. 1995) .....	40
<b>STATUTES</b>	
9 U.S.C. § 2 .....	28, 42
9 U.S.C. § 3 .....	24
9 U.S.C. § 10 .....	24, 25
9 U.S.C. § 12 .....	25, 26, 27
28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	5
29 U.S.C. § 626.....	8, 30, 31, 42



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 28 .....	46
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 .....	11, 18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 60 .....	21, 22, 23, 25
JAMS Rule 11 .....	7
Local Rule 28.1.1 .....	46
